

Department of
State Development,
Manufacturing,
Infrastructure and Planning

Our reference: SDA-0517-039138 Assessment Manager reference: D/40-2017

Your reference: R160701

22 May 2018

The Chief Executive Officer
Rockhampton Regional Council
enquiries@rrc.gld.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

## Concurrence agency response—with conditions

St Aubins Village, 73-75 Canoona Road - West Rockhampton, QLD (Given under section 285 of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009*)

The referral agency material for the development application described below was received by the Department of State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure, and Planning (the department) under section 272 of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* on 11 May 2017.

## **Applicant details**

Applicant name: St Aubins Village

Applicant contact details: PO Box 1000

Buddina QLD 4575 pete@astpd.com.au

#### Site details

Street address: 73-75 Canoona Road - West Rockhampton

Lot on plan: 5-7 RP603199

Local government area: Rockhampton Regional

## **Application details**

Proposed development: Development Permit for a Material Change of Use (Function

Facility with Ancillary Short-Term Accommodation and Food

& Drink Outlet)

## Aspects of development and type of approval being sought

Nature of	Approval	Brief Proposal of	Level of
Development	Туре	Description	Assessment
Material change of	Development	Function Facility, Food and	Impact
use	permit	Drink (Tea House), Short	Assessment
		Term Accommodation (3 x	
		cabins, 12 guests)	

## Referral triggers

The development application was referred to the department under the following provisions of the *Sustainable Planning Regulation 2009*:

Referral trigger

Schedule 7, Table 2, Item 19—Queensland heritage place

### **Conditions**

Under section 287(1)(a) of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009*, the conditions set out in Attachment 1 must be attached to any development approval.

## Reasons for decision to impose conditions

Under section 289(1) of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009*, the department must set out the reasons for the decision to impose conditions. These reasons are set out in Attachment 2.

### **Further advice**

The department offers advice about the application to the applicant—see Attachment 3.

## Approved plans and specifications

The department requires that the following plans and specifications set out below and in Attachment 4 must be attached to any development approval.

Drawing/Report Title	Prepared by	Date	Reference	Version/Issue		
			no.			
Aspect of development: material change of use						
Proposed MCU of lots 5	Capricorn Survey	received 11	6499-01-	-		
& 6 on RP603199 as	Group CQ	May 2017	MCU (1/1)			
amended in red						

A copy of this response has been sent to the applicant for their information.

For further information, please contact Carl Porter, Principal Planning Officer, on 07 4924 2918 or via email at <a href="mailto:RockhamptonSARA@dsdmip.qld.gov.au">RockhamptonSARA@dsdmip.qld.gov.au</a> who will be pleased to assist.

Yours sincerely

Anthony Walsh

Manager Planning—Fitzroy and Central

cc: St Aubins Village, pete@astpd.com.au enc: Attachment 1—Conditions to be imposed

Attachment 2—Reasons for decision to impose conditions

Attachment 3—Further advice

Attachment 4—Approved Plans and Specifications

Your reference: R160701

# Attachment 1—Conditions to be imposed

No.	Conditions	Condition timing					
Materia	Material change of use						
Queensland heritage place—Pursuant to section 255D of the <i>Sustainable Planning Act 2009</i> , the chief executive administering the Act nominates the Director-General of the Department of Environment and Science to be the assessing authority for the development to which this development approval relates for the administration and enforcement of any matter relating to the following condition(s):							
1.	The development of the Queensland Heritage Place must be carried out generally in accordance with the following plans:  • Proposed MCU of lots 5 & 6 on RP603199 prepared Capricorn Survey Group CQ, received 11 May 2017, reference 6499-01-MCU (1/1), as amended in red to exclude car parking from lots 5 and 6 on RP603199 and to provide for temporary marquees only.	Prior to the commencement of use and to be maintained at all times					
2.	Provide written notice of the commencement of the Function Facility, Food and Drink (Tea House) and Short Term Accommodation to Environmental Services and Regulation, Department of Environment and Science at palm@des.qld.gov.au.	Within 10 working days of the commencement of the material change of use					

Your reference: R160701

## Attachment 2—Reasons for decision to impose conditions

The reasons for this decision are:

- To ensure the development is carried out generally in accordance with the plans of development submitted with the application
- To facilitate the monitoring of the development works for compliance purposes.

Your reference: R160701

### Attachment 3—Further advice

### General advice

1. Any development that consists of tree removal, paving or dense car parking will require a development application. This application is to include an assessment of the historical landscape and an assessment of the Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) of all trees by an arborist. Car parking is to avoid areas that could affect the viability of mature trees or detrimentally impact the landscape/setting.

#### Further development permits, compliance permits or compliance certificates

2. A development permit for any building work necessary to implement the material change of use is required to be obtained before the development can be carried out, and the permit application must be referred to the Chief Executive administering the *Planning Act 2016*.

Your reference: R160701

# Attachment 4—Approved plans and specifications

This page deliberately left blank

